

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

No. 06-1398

**CHARLES F. GLASS and SUSAN GLASS,
Petitioners-Appellees**

v.

**COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent-Appellant**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISION
OF THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT**

**AMICUS BRIEF ON BEHALF OF LITTLE TRAVERSE
CONSERVANCY AND LAND TRUST ALLIANCE**

**IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE OF
THE DECISION OF THE TAX COURT**

**COUNSEL FOR AMICI:
STEPHEN J. SMALL, ESQ.
LAW OFFICE OF STEPHEN J. SMALL, ESQ., P.C.
75 FEDERAL STREET, SUITE 1100
BOSTON, MA 02110-1911**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
I.	THE AMICI	9
II.	THE AMICUS BRIEF: A SUMMARY	11
III.	SOME BACKGROUND: CONSERVATION EASEMENTS IN THE UNITED STATES TODAY	13
IV.	THE HABITAT: THE SUBJECT PROPERTY THAT IS ENCUMBERED BY THE GLASS CONSERVATION EASEMENTS IS WORTHY OF PROTECTION	16
V.	THE EASEMENTS: THE GLASS CONSERVATION EASEMENTS PROTECT THE HABITAT	18
VI.	“RELATIVELY NATURAL HABITAT”: THE GLASS CONSERVATION EASEMENTS PROTECT RELATIVELY NATURAL HABITAT AS THAT TERM IS DEFINED IN I.R.C. §170(h) AND THE REGULATIONS THEREUNDER	21
VII.	“EXCLUSIVELY FOR CONSERVATION PURPOSES”: THE GLASS CONSERVATION EASEMENTS ARE EXCLUSIVELY FOR CONSERVATION PURPOSES UNDER I.R.C. §170(h) AND THE REGULATIONS THEREUNDER	34
VIII.	THE DONEE: LITTLE TRAVERSE CONSERVANCY IS A “QUALIFIED ORGANIZATION” THAT MEETS AND EXCEEDS THE RULES OF I.R.C. §170(h)(3) AND THE REGULATIONS THEREUNDER	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS (con't.)

IX.	WE ENCOURAGE THE GOVERNMENT'S EFFORTS TO CRACK DOWN ON "BAD" CONSERVATION EASEMENTS	48
X.	CONCLUSION	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<u>Clemens v. Commissioner</u> T.C. Memo 1992-436	40, 42
<u>Johnston v. Commissioner</u> T.C. Memo 1997-475	36, 40, 42
<u>Fannon v. Commissioner</u> T.C. Memo 1989-136	36
<u>Long Term Capital Holdings v. United States</u> 330 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D. Conn. 2004) affirmed Sept 27, 2005 by US Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, <u>Long Term Capital Holdings LP v. United States, 2d Cir.,</u> No. 04-5687-cv, 9/27/05	49
<u>McLennan v. United States,</u> 23 Cl. Ct. 99 (Cl. Ct. 1991)	36, 37
<u>McLennan v. United States,</u> 24 Cl. Ct. 102 (Cl. Ct., 1991)	36, 37
<u>McLennan v. United States,</u> 994 F.2d 839 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	36, 37
<u>Satullo v. Commissioner</u> T.C. Memo 1993-614	40
<u>Stotler v. Commissioner</u> T.C. Memo 1987-275	50
<u>Turner v. Commissioner</u> 126 T.C. No. 16 (2006)	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't.)

Court Documents from Glass v. Commissioner:

Tax Court Opinion	11, 12, 16-17, 47
Tax Court Trial Transcript	44, 45, 47
Appellant's Brief	22, 28, 31-34, 38, 39, 41, 42, 47
Glass Conservation Easements	
Exhibits Ex. 11-J, Ex.12-J	19, 20, 21

Federal Statutes:

Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. §1500 <u>et seq.</u>	27, 29
Fish and Wildlife Conservation Act, 16 U.S.C. §2901-2911, 94 Stat. 1322	27
The Duck Stamp Act, 16 U.S.C. §718-718j	27
Pittman-Robertson Act, 16 U.S.C. §669-669i, 50 Stat. 917	27
Neotropical Migratory Bird Conservation Act, 16 U.S.C. §6101	27

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

IRC §170(c)	9
IRC §170(h)	11, 13-15, 17, 21-36, 38-43
IRC §501(c)(3)	9, 37, 38
IRC §2031(c)(5)(B)	35
IRC §6110	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't.)

Private Letter Rulings of the Internal Revenue Service:

PLR 8546112	31
PLR 9530718	35, 36
PLR 9218071	40
PLR 9318017	40, 41
PLR 9632003	35

State Statute:

Michigan Conservation and Historic Preservation Easement Act, MCL 399.251 <u>et seq.</u>	21
---	----

Local Ordinances:

Emmet County (Michigan) Zoning Ordinance Section 2208, High Risk Erosion	48
Emmet County (Michigan) Zoning Ordinance Section 2208, Shoreline Bluff Protection	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't.)

Other Authorities:

<u>Conservation Easement Appraisals,</u>	10
Published by Land Trust Alliance	
<u>Federal Tax Law of Conservation Easements,</u>	9, 25, 32
by Stephen Small, published by Land Trust Alliance	
Francine Cuthbert. Ph.D., University of Minnesota,	45
Piping plover expert	
IRS Notice 2004-41,	48
I.R. 2004-46, regarding improper deductions	
<u>Land Trust Standards and Practices</u>	9
©2004 by Land Trust Alliance, Printed and distributed by Land Trust Alliance, Washington DC	
Letter from E.O. Wilson and 10 other biologists	30
to US Senate Subcommittee on Environment and Public Works, May 19, 2005	
http://www.gsenet.org/library/11gsn/2005/g050523.12.html (July 25, 2006)	
Michigan Department of Transportation,	45
Heritage Route Program	
<u>Michigan Flora,</u>	44-45
by Edward. G. Voss, Cranbrook Institute of Science and University of Michigan Herbarium, First Edition, 1972	
Michigan Natural Features Inventory,	46
LTC Collaboration with,	
Remarks of Steven T. Miller, Commissioner,	50
Tax Exempt and Governmental Entities, Internal Revenue Service, before Spring Public Lands Conference, March 28, 2006, Washington DC	
Website of Land Trust Alliance, http://lta.org/publicpolicy/irs_miller_032806.htm (July 25, 2006)	
<u>The Conservation Easement Handbook,</u>	9, 18
by Janet Diehl and Thomas S. Barrett, pp. 174, ©1988 by the Land Trust Alliance and the Trust for Public Land	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't.)

<u>The Law of Tax Exempt Organizations,</u> Bruce Hopkins Eighth Edition	38
Web Site for US Fish and Wildlife Service http://www.fws.gov/Fisheries/Topics/Habitat.htm (July 25, 2006)	29
